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Securities and E)%change Board of india, a

=
MAGISTRATE, DELH! 7

statutory body If_established 'under the k o .
provisions of S%curities and Exchange ;1\(:1 k
Board of india Aéit' 1992, having its Heaa LI E“-

office at Mittal Court, B — Wing, 224 T

Nariman mPoint,l Mumbai 400 021

represented by its?'Asst. General Manager,

Rafesh Bhanot ...Complainant

i VERSUS . 1
+1. Pioneer Fores%s India Ltd. Compaﬁy " \\M\t\‘:‘?
Incorporated Inder ﬁh;eff”éa}npanies A A
Act, 1956, ha_?tl}g "ir’ftéfRegd* Office at: ,JH -
Fatehgarh Ro}ad Distt. Hosiarpur, (j f;’; Z ?,/ [?)
Pffnjab. + I
+2. Shri Balwinder %ingh, s/o Shri Nagenal

Singh, Director gof Accused No.1, R/o: M

Village Khanom}, Post Ofﬁée Jallowal, .

Distt. Hosiarpur,' Punjab.

v3. Shri Kulwinder |Singh S/o Shri Kartar

Singh, Director ;of accused No.1, Rlo; - (/? r,?j;ﬁ\

Village & PO K:%kkon‘, Distt. Hosiarpur, > o
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¥ s/4. Shri GurudFv Singh Saini S/o Shri

S. Swarah Singh. Director of

accused Np.1, R/a: Near Railway

Crossing, I Phagwara Road, = ...... Accused

Hosiarpur, f’onjab.
! .
V5. 8. Surindey Singh S/o S Baldev
| %
Singh. Dijﬂor of accused No.1, -

Y

R/a: Village Bassi Jaura P.O. Bassi 24-01 ~
' ~—

Kalan, Dist’iHosiarpur, Ponjab..

' )

v 6. 8hn Man'it- Singh S/o S Santokh ;
v E St Manjt o

|
Singh. Director of accused No.1, : P C

R/a: Village: & PO Chabberwal, Dist
N’

Hosiarpur, Ponjab.

7. Shri Hardy{l Singh S/o S Ujjagar
Singh. Director of accused No.1,
R/a: VillaJe& PO Wahid, The.

Phagwara, bist Kapurthala, Ponjab.
8. Shri Ajay lfumar Sharma S/o Sh.
Khushee thm Sharma. Director of

accused Nq.1, R/a: 45/154, Jarnail gl

Singh  Buildingg, GT  Road

.. |
Phagwara, Fist Kapurthaia, Ponjab.
o ()fo\"\ \I‘\
9. shri Jatind%r Singh S/o S Surinder redh 4! -
r

Singh, Dir%ctor of Accused No.1, %,. 222 (5 L'FA
,, ok a 3

_ P—Mjwfm
Clo Pioneef Forests India Ltd.R/a

Punjab 1 2
' £

Fatehgarh Road, Dist. Hosiarpur,
g f? Ist. Hoslarpur, ""f/a-f\“’\.\x
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item No. 10

6:L No. 67/10

16.07.2012

Present: i Sh. Sanjay Mann, Advocate, counsel for SEBI.
Accused No. 2, 3, 4, 7 & 8 are in person with couqsel Sh.
Anish Bhola, Advocate.
Accused No.1 is a company and has aiready beenideleted
-vide order dated 13.09.2007.
t Accused No. 5 & 6 are PO vide order dated 26.09. 21007
lAccused No. 9 is PO vide order dated 26.09,2011.

*
t

%

T

lVide separaté judgment. Accused No. 2 and 3 are held guiity
for the offenbe punishable under Section 24 (1) r/w Section 27 (1) and 27
(2) of SEBI Act whereas accused No. 4, 7 and 8 are held gunty| tor the
offence punléhable under Section 24 (1) riw 27 (2) SEBI Act. i

'Renotify the matter for order on the pgint of sentence on

18.07.2012.

VAN~

KMAR JAIN] |
TRAL/DELH!

16.07.2012
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SEBI Vs. Pioneer Forest India & others

IN THE COURT OF SH. PAWAN KUMAR JAIN,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01(CENTRAL):DELHI

int Case No.67 of 20190
02401R0239782003

Comp
ID No:

—-.—-F-‘—m-fu.._- e el el - — -

] a

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a statutory body
established under the provisions of Securities and Exchande Board of
India Act, 1992, having its Head office at Mittal Court, BtWing, 224
Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021 represented by its Asst. General

Manager, Rakesh Banot.

Versus

*

1.  PIONEER FORESTS INDIA LTD.
. Incorporated Under the Companies Act
having its Regd. Office at:
' Fatehgarh Road, Distt. Hosiarpur,
i Punjab.

; '
b e Accused no.1

2.  iSh. Balwinder Singh
 Director of accused no. 1
: S/o Sh. Nagenal Singh !
+ R/o 247, Village Khanoor, |
: Post Office Jallowal, |

; Distt. Hosiarpur, Punjab i

i ........ Acéused no.2
3 'Sh. Kulwinder Singh

! Director of accused no. 1

S/o Sh. Kartar Singh |

'R/o Village & PO Kakkon, |

' Distt. Hosiarpur, Punjab s

T
§

|
$
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Sh. Gurudev Singh Saini
Director of accused no. 1

S/o Sh. §. Swaran .Singh,
R/o Near Railway Crossing,

Phagwara Road, Hosiarpur,
Punjab

S. Surinder Singh
Director of accused no. 1
S/o0 S. Baldev Singh

R/o Village Bassi Jaura PO Bassi
Kalan, Distt. Hosiarpur, Punjab

. — i w——t——— i — ol e — === = o el —————-

-
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Sh. Manijit Singh
Director of accused no. 1
S/fo S Santckh Singh

R/o Village & PO Chabberwal,
Hostarpur, Punjab

Sh. Hardyal Singh
Director of accused no. 1
S/o S Ujjagar Singh
R/o Village & PO Wahid,

The Phagwara, Distt. Kapurthala,
Punjab

i et i A — —— —— -

t

l Sh. Ajay Kumar Sharma

' Director of accused no. 1

- S/o Sh. Khushee Ram Sharma
R/o 45/154, Jarnail Singh Building,
GT Road Phagwara, Distt. Kapurthala,
| Punjab

CC No. t}f?flﬂ

SEBf ¥'s. Pioneer Fordst India & others

Accused no.4
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Q. Sh. Jatinder Singh |
Director of accused no. 1
S/o S Surinder Singh
C/o Pioneer.Forests India Ltd
. R/o Fatehgarh Road, District Hosiarpur,
| Punjab r
T e Aclcused no.9
+Q
Date of Institution . 16.12.2003 ?
Date of committal to Session Court :© 19.03.2005
Date §f judgment reserved on : 03.07.2012 :
Date of pronouncement of judgment : 16.07.2012 |

|

Present: Sh. Sanjay Mann, Advocate, Counsel for SEBI.
Sh. Anish Bhola, Advocate, counsel for acoused no.

] 2,3,4,7 &8
|
i
% |
i JUPGMENL: 5
1. { This criminal complaint was preferred by the Sfecurities &

Exchange Board of India (hereinafter referred to as "SEBI" or ‘the
compla!inant") on December 16, 2003 in the Court of Additional Chief
Metrop{ol:tan Magistrate (ACMM), alleging violation of the pfcwisions of
SECtIOI‘{U 12 (1B) of Securities & Exchange Board of Indla Act, 1992
(hereinaﬂer, “the SEBI Act”) and Regulation Nos. 5 (1) read| with 63(1),
68(2),13 and 74 of the Securities & Exchange Board of Indig (Collective

ent Schemes) Reguiations, 1999 (hereinafter referred to as "the

Inves

CIS Fi:egulations" or “the said Regulations”), constitut!vg offence

punishf@b!e under Section 24(1) read with Section 27 of the SEBI Act.
1 i -
i ' ‘\-'(”\'\\"u
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SEBI Vs. Pioneer ForestIndia & others

2.
cornpleiint preferred under Section 200 Cr.P.C., they beinh Pioneer

Forestst India Ltd. (hereinafter, “A1" or “the Company Aocusec."), accused
No. 2 §h Balwinder Singh (“A2"), accused No.3 Sh. Kulwinder Singh
(“A3"), ~;:‘;u:,cl.ised No.4 Sh. Gurudev Singh Saini  (“A4”), accused No.5
Sh. S.éSurinder Singh (“A5"), accused No.6 Sh. Maniit Singh (“Ab"),
accus d No.7 Sh. Hardyal Singh (“A7"), accused No.8 Sh. Ajay Kumar
Sharma (“A8”) and accused No.9 Sh. Jatinder Singn (AQ"} were

Directars of the company accused and as such persons werg in-charge

Nine persons were arrayed as accused in the criminal

of, and responsible to, A1 for the conduct of its business within the
meaning of the provisions contained in Section 27 of the SEBIAct.

H
+

3. 1 It is alleged in the complaint that A1 had floated th% Collective
Investnhent Schemes (CIS) and raised amount approximatelyj < 22.3 lac
from géneral public in violation of the provisions contained in| Section 12
(1B) 0f1the SEBI) Act. It is also alleged that after coming into force of the
CIS Reiguiations and in spite of public notice dated December 18, 1997,
the acFused persons had failed to get the Collective jinvestment

Schemés registered with SEB! or to wind up the said schem;s or repay
egulations,

the ampunt collected from the investors in terms of the CIS

thus ¢ Instituting violation of the law and regulations framed thereunder

and thereby committing the offence alleged as above. |
| |

4, i Cognizance on the complaint was taken by the fearped ACMM

vide order dated December 16, 2003 whereby process ere issued

under Siection 204 Cr.P.C. against all the accused persons.

i
?

5. 1 On account of the amendment, particularly in Sections 24 and

I

26 of tHe SEB! Act, through Amendment Act which came into For@ry
b | L

5‘
CC No. 67/10 Pdge no. 4 of 2!
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SEBI Vs. Pioneer Forest india & others

1

November 24, 2002, pursuant to Administrative Directions | of Hon'ble

~  High Court, under orders of the Ld. District & Sessions Judge, this case
was transferred on March 19, 2005 from the Court of Ld. AGMM to the
Court of Sessions, then presided over by Ms. Asha Menop, the then
Additiot-al Sessions Judge, Delhi.

§

6. ! Vide order dated August 31, 2006, a notice for ihe offence
punishable under Section 24 read with section 27 of the SEBI Act was
servediupon the A1(company) & A2 to A9 except AS & Ab (who were not
, appearing during trial) wherein all accused persons pleadeb not quilty
and cléimed trial. Vide order dated July 26, 2007, A5 & A6 were declared
prncla:*ned offenders on account of their non-appearance. |Vide order
dated $eptember 13, 2007 company accused had been delet]ed from the

array qf accused. Vide order dated September 26, 2011, PP was also
declared proclaimed offender on account of his non-appearanFe

|
|
|

7. . In order to bring home the guilt of accused, complainant has

examijed two witnesses i.e. CW1 Sh. Rakesh Bhanot, DGM, SEBI and
CW2 Sh. Arvind Kumar, AGM, SEBI. Thereafter, A2, A3, A4, A7 and A8

1
were etamined under Section 313 Cr.P.C. wherein they took the plea that

re not responsible for day to day affairs of the compahy accused

they w
as the;r were not involved in the management of the company. They
further [submitted that Ms. Gurdev Kaur Saini was the Managing Director

of the ;:ompany accused, thus was liable for day to day affairs of the
compaﬁy accused. In order to prove their innocence, accusr.-d persons

exarined following witnesses:-

i

| DW1 Sh. Kulwinder Singh (A3 himseif)

:- DW2 Sh. Gurudev Singh Saini (A4 himselﬂﬁ//
¢
| Wi

CC No. b'ﬂlﬂ Page no. S of 21




R -

-

A= . AR —. -—

= i = - .

|

SEBI Vs. Pioneer Forest Ileia & others

f DW3  Sh. Hardayal Singh (A7 himself)
¢ ,, DW4 Sh. Ajay Kumar Sharma (A8 himself)
' DW5  Sh. Balwinder Singh (A2 himself)

8. + Learned counsel appearing for accused persons|vigorously
contenc:;ed that SEBl| has failed to bring home the guilt of accused
persons} as SEBI has failed to prove the CIS Regulations dur‘Ivg the trial
as SEBI had not filed the notification of the said Regulatic:ins. it was

¢
submitted that since SEBI has failed to establish the Notiﬁca}ion of CIS
Regulafions, question of its violation does not arise. In sugport of his

contentjon learned counsel has relied upon the judgment title Janu Khan

& Anr. Vs. State AIR 1960 Patna 213, Jal Gopal Singh & Others vs.
!

Divisional Forest officer, AIR 1953 Patna 310 and Ram Patsad Moral

& Anr vs. Emperor AIR (32) 1945 Patna 210. |

g, Per contra learned counsel appearing for SEB!, cointered the
said c?ntention by arguing sagaciously that CIS Regulations were
notifiediin the gazette on October 15, 1999 and same were approved by
the Parfiament. It was submitted that mere fact that the SEBI has not
filed thfe Notification is not sufficient to hold that the said Regulations

were 'm?t notified by the Govt. of India.

L LRI S

10. Learned counsel appearing for the acwseqzl pEersons
vehem intly contended that there is no evidence on record tc:i show that
accusel persons were liable for day to day affairs of thel[ company
accuse&. It was submitted that accused persons in theirrdeposition
categonjcally deposed that they were not in-charge of and responsible to

conduct the business of company accused and SEBI has failed to

produce any evidence contrary to this. Thus, it was sub*nitted that
| o =
V6 e

L
|

| |
CC No. §7/10 P%ge 10. 6 of 21
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SEBI Vs, Pioneer Forest India & others

+
vicar jus liability cannot be imposed upon the accused pgrsons in the

abserce of any cogent evidence. In support of his contention, he relied

+
upon Ithe judgment Rashima Verma vs. SEBI 157 (2009) D T, 417.

11. 1 Per contra, learned counsel appearing for SEB! contended
that cbmpany accused was incorporated on July 11, 1995 ahd started its
busmess w.e.f July 21, 1005. It was submitted since company accused
was twrporated after January 25, 1995, in terms of Sectldn 12 (18) of

the Aft, company accused was not supposed to mobilize funds uniess

obtairied a mandatory certificate of registration. It was submitted that in

violatilon of Section 12(1B) of the Act, company accused had mobilzed

funds"to the tune of T 1, 87, 48, 872/-. It was further submittid that at the
e Act, A2 to

AS were the directors in the company accused, thus were |in-charge of
and rpnnsible to, for raising the said funds. It was further submitted

that
1998 Rand list of investors is exhibited as Ex. CW1/13. Itjwas further

subm}ﬂed that company accused had even mobilized fundsr in the year
2OOU.+It was further argued that SEBI had sent notice to all ‘the accused
persc:}ls despite that accused persons failed to file the wi:lding up and

time df mobilizing the funds in violation of Section 12(1B} of

mpany accused even continued to raise funds aftgr March 31,

repayhent report in compliance ofiregulations of CIS Regulations. It was

furthef urged that the deposition of defence witnesses prof/es that the

accused persons were actively involved in mobilizing funds. |

1
19 | | have heard rival submissions advanced by counsel for both

the parties, perused the record and gave my thoughtful conpideration 1o

their T*:vntentions. Q/

CC Nﬂé 67/10 ' Page no. 7 of 21
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SEBI Vs. Pioacer Forest [ndia & others

43. . First of all, | prefer to deal with the contentions| relating to
4ti0n whereby CIS Regulations (SEBI), 1999 were notified.

14. L Learned counsel appearing for accused persops astutely
ed that since SEBI has failed to prove the Notification dated

Octobe';r 15, 1999 whereby C!S Regulations were notified, ng conviction
can bel held for the violation of regulations of the said Rejulations. |

have perused the judgments cited by learned defence counsg|l in support

of his qc}ntentions. The judgment Janu Khan & others (supra) and Jai
Gopal Singh & others (supra) pertain to Forest Act (1927) and Bihar

Privaté Forests Act (9 of 1947) respectively. In both

the cases,

pursuant to provisions of the Act, notification was issued, how’Lever during

trial prc?secuhon failed to prove the said notification. Accordingly benefit

of the sald lapse was given to the accused. Under the Foresit Act 1927,
notification was issued under Section 30 of the Act, samf reads as

under:

|
!
i Section 30:-
I

“power to issue notification reserving
trees etc- The State Government may. by
notification in the Official Gazette,--

a) declare any trees or class of trees in a
protected forest to be reserved from a
date fixed by the notification,

_.._‘_._.—.— - - —p— - —- . - -

b) declare that any portion of such forest

specified in the notification shall be
= closed for such term, not exceeding
| thirty years, as the State Governmemt
| thinks fit, and that the rights of private
' persons, if any, over such portion shall

be suspended during such term, |
* C:/
i. YAnt

CC Nu '?:’1{} Page no. & of 21
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SEBI Vs, Pioneer Forest India & others

!

e ——— . - B ol g

provided that the remainder of such
+ forest be sufficient, and in a locality
reasonably convenient, for the due
exercise of the rights suspended in the
portion so ciosed; or

¢}  prohibit, from a date fixed as aforesaid,
the quarrying of stone, or the burming of
lime or charcoal, or the collection or
subjection o any manufacturing
process, or removal of, any forest- |
produce in any such forest and the !
breaking up or clearing for cuftivation,
for building, for herding cattle or for any
other purpcse, of any land in any such
forest.

e — A B b e e —— - . — e e A —— - — - -

(emphasis supplied)

|

State Government to issue notification, same reads as under:-
+

e

In Bihar Private Forests Act 1947, Section 5 empowers the

5. Power to prohibit the cutting of trees for
. purposes of fencing or fuel: The State |
Government may. by notification and subject fo
such conditions_as may be prescribed, prohibit,
either generally or in any local areas, the cutling
of any trees or species of trees in any forest for
the purpose of fencing or fuel.

(emphasis supplied)

» _H.‘.._,MF_._ — gy o - -

i
|

15. . Perusal of both the above sections reveals that issuance of
notifica{ian s an act of Executive and there was no m¢ck of the

Iegislatﬁlre on the action of the Executive. Whereas under th#T SEBI| Act,
Section/ 30 empowers the Board to make Regulations consistént with the
Act and rules made thereunder to carry out the purposes of ithe Act by
way of jli\lotiﬁcation. The relevant portion of Section 30 is reproduced as

it

CC No. q'ﬂ]ﬂ Page no. 9 of 21
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] SEBI Vs. Pioneer Forest ‘ndia & others

under:-t ;

.-..-‘.

Section 30: Power to make regulations:-
(1) The Board may, [**"] by notification,
make regulations consistent with this Act

- M~ ¢

and the rules made thereunder to carry out

the purposes of this Act.
(2) In particular, and without prejudice to
the generality of the foregoing power, such

regulations may provide for all or any of the

B e i —— —— i i A - e

following matters, riamefy:- |

* (D) oo

(c} the matters relating to issue of
capital, transfer of securities and other
matters incidental thereto and the
manner in which such matters shall be

section 11A;

Regulations franed under Section 30 of the Adt need the

approvél of Parliament under Section 31 of the Act and samp reads as
b

|
under: .

i
+

|
|

‘ disclosed by the companies under
!
i
;
!

: E
31. Rules and regulations to be laid before

Parliament:. Every rule and every regulation
made under this Act shall be laid, as soon
as may be after it is made, before each

House of Parliament, while it is in session, /

‘ Q/RL \"n~

CC No. T!’lﬂ Pdge no. 10 of 2}
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SEBI Vs. Pioneer Forest |

for a total period of thirty days which may
be comprised in one session or in two or
more successive sessions, and if, before
the expiry of the session immediately
following the session or the successive
sessions aforesaid, both Houses agree in
making any modification in the rule or
| requiation or both Houses agree that the
rule or regulation should not be made, the

rule or regulation- shall thereafter have
1 effect only in such modified form or be of
. no effect, as the case may be, so, however,
+ that any such modification or annuiment
shall be without prejudice to the validity of
: anything previously done under that ruie or
| regulation.

e m—— e et U

& i =l —— "

16.

]

ndia & others

Combined reading of both the Sections make it abundantly

clear thit the Act has not given unbridled power to the Boargd to make

Regulations. Rather the rules and regulations framed by the
required the approval of both Houses of Parliament. Thus, the

Board are

framing of

regulaﬁfs is not an act of Executive as in the cases relied upon Dy

jearned ;

of the country i.e. Parliament. In the instant case Collective |

Schemés Regulations (SEBI),1999 were framed In compiiance

efence counsel but in fact the act of the highest legislative body

mestment

of Section

30 & 31101‘ the Act. thus the status of the said Regulation is equivalent to

an enaé:tment made by the Parliament. The said Regulat

jons were

I
otified lon October 15, 1999. Needless to say every enactment IS

required to be notified for the enforcement as well as awarengss. Mere

fact that during trial, SEBI had not filed the notification wheret

Regulat'ons were notified is not sufficient fo hold that

y the said

the salg

Regulations cannot be read as contended by learned defence counsel.

T - "
MoreovTr during trial, learned defence counsel has not raised

I

any finger
C%\:M

CC No. 67/10 Page no. 11 of 2
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either Iver the competency of the Board to frame Regulaqons or the

; SEBI Vs. Pioneer Forest |

legalityjor validity of the said Regulations.
|
i

17.

Case titled Ram Prasad Moral (supra) cited by learned

defence counsel is not applicable in the facts and circumstat’ces of the

case af in the said judgment prosecution was launched on t

unmgned order of District Magistrate, since the said order was

e basis of

not proved

during the trial in accordance with law, Court did not place any reliance

over th? said piece of paper.

18.

contention raised by the learned defence counsel is devoid of merits.

Considering the above discussion, | am of the view that the

19. I Before dealing with the contentions as to whether glf accused

personsri are liable for the violations committed by the company accused,

| prefa% to deal with the issue as to whether company accused had

commit}ed any violation of the provisions of SEB! Act at the time of

mobilizing funds or not.

20, Section 12(1B) was inserted in the Act by way of amendment

( Act of :?1995) w.e.f January 25, 1995. Relevant portion reads as under:

| Section 12 (1B):

“No person shall sponsor or cause to be
sponsored or carry on or cause to be
carried on any venture capital funds or
collective investment scheme including
mutual funds, unless he obtains a certificate
of _registration from the Board in
accordance with the regulations;

(R S W T AP AP W Y — T W 17 T S—
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& e, - - -

Provided that any person sponsoring or
cause to be sponsored, carrying or causing
to be carried on any venture capital funds
or collective investment scheme operating

in the securities market immediately before

+ the commencement of the Securities Laws
(Amendment} Act 1995 for which no

certificate of registration was required prior
lo_such commencement, may continue 1o

operate till such time regulations are made

! under clause (d) of sub_section (2) of

* section 30.
!

.l —— - — il — —t— ———— ——ir -

(emphasis supplied) |

21. Thus, it becomes clear that after insertion of Sectipn 12(1B),

I

no per:jn was supposed 1o sponsor or caused to be sponsored or carry

on or
he obtains a certificate of registration from the Board in accordance with

used to be carrie¢ on any collective investment scheme unless

the Regllations. Under proviso to Section 12(1B), companies which were
operati collective investment schemes immed ately biefore the
(amend%ent) Act, 1995, such companies were permitted to d:antinue to
operate; such schemes till the time, the Regulations are méde under
clause (id) of sub-Section 2 of Section 30 of the Act. In other words if a
companb/ was operating a collective investment scheme prior {o January
25, 199% when Section 12(1B) was inserted in the Act, such ¢gompanies
were permitted to operate such scheme tll the time Regulrtions are

made uader the provisions of Section 30 of the Act.

22. | In the instant case company accused was incorporated on
July 11,%1995 and startec its business w.e.f July 21, 1995. This fact is
proved {rom the Memorandum and Articles of Associations of company

accusec{, which is part of Ex. CW1/5. Since, the company acgused was
| G/
i ' . \-(\'\\‘w
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incorpodated after January 25, 1995, in terms of Section 12 ('18) of the

Act, co| pany accused was not entitled to mobilize funds through
cnllecﬁvE investment schemes unless company accused qbtained a
certificate of registration. Admittedly, company accused had ndt obtained
any such certificate, thus company accused had violated Sect'on 12(1B)

at the tir*ne of launching/sponsoring the collective investment sThemes.

23. Now question arises as to whether company acJ;used had
mobilized any fund through coflective investment schemes or npt?

24. f Vide letter dated May 27, 1998 (Ex. CW1/5),} company
accuse ! had sent the attested copy of balance-sheet for the year ending
March 31. 1996 stating that company accused had liability tawards the
investoris to the tune of ¥ 22,32,746/-. SEBI has aiso filed the copy of
balancetsheet of the accused company for the year ending March 31,
1998, W;’liCh SEBI has received from ROC and is the part of Bx. CW2/1.

f
Perusal! of the balance-sheet reveais that the liability of the company
1hus it is

accused towards the investors was T 1, 87,23,512/-
establisied beyond the shadow of doubts that company ac%used had
maobiliz : the said amount by launching different collective ipvestment
schemeT. Since company accused had not obtained any cLiﬁcate of

registraion before launching the said schemes, company actused had
violatedt Section 12(1B) of the Act, which is punishable under Section

24(1) ofl the Act.

l

20. + Now coming to the question as to whether company accused

had viol;hted any regulation of CIS Regulations?

|

"
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*

the Fiegulations the schemes, which were in operation jprior to the

notiﬁc']lation of the said Regulations were termed as existing Ichemes. In

termstof Regulation 5, any persoh who was operating any

+ * a
to the commencement of these regulations was supposed to move an

cheme prior

applidation within a period of two months seeking gertificate of
|

registn;'ation. But company accused failed to move any such application.
Company accused in its letter dated May 26, 2000 (Hx, CW1/18)
‘intimated the SEBI that company accused had not appliea ch registration

as company accused intended to wind up the schemes. Singe, company

accusid did not apply for seeking the certificate of registration, company

accusied was bound to refund the amount to the investors and to submit

the wihding up and repayment report on the prescribed format in terms of
Regul%tion 73. Indisputably, .company accused had not ﬁleIi winding up
and répayment report with the SEBI till date. Thus. company accused
also violated Regulation 73. Violating Regulation 5 & 73| of the said
Regutations is punishable under Section 24(1) of the SEBI Act.

27. 1 Now coming to the contention as to whether A2) A3, Ad, A7

and A$ are also liable for the above said violations or not?

28. | Learned counsel appearing for accused persong contended
that tHe said accused persons are not liable for the above yiolations as
they were sleeping directors in the company accused and Ms. Gurdev
Kaur Saini had induced them to become a director in tHe company
accused. It was submitted that the above accused were the{investors in
the company accused and had no role in the day to day affairs of the

company accused. In support of his contention, learned detence counsel

has retiad upon the judgment Rashima Verma Vs. SEBI (supia)./
- 2
( A6\
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29. Before proceeding further, | deem it appropriate tb examine
the judbment titlte Rashima Verma v. SEBI (supra). Perusal of the
judgmenjﬁt reveals that the facts of the said case were totally different from

the fact% in hand. In the aforesaid case, petitioner was mere a subscriber

A8 in t
cornpanry accused but took the plea that they were sleeping directors,

and notta director whereas in the instant case accused persgns except
ir respective deposition admitted that they were diregtors in the

thus ondﬁs Is upon the accused persons to establish that they were mere

sleeping directors and had no concerned with the activities of the

compang. Observations made by the Hon'ble Court in para|13 of the

above shid judgment are relevant and same are as under:

| g A director, manager or secretary or any
{ other officer of the company would also he
| deemed to be guilty if an offence is committed
with his consent or connivance or is attrfbutafje
to any neglect on his part. For that purpose, He
need not be in charge of and responsible to the
company for the conduct of his business.”

30. Now, | proceed to examine the role of individual diréctor.

31.
1998 sutmitted by the company accused to the ROC and same is part of
Ex. CW2/1. As per said list, A4, A7 and A8 had joined the; company
accusedf- on March 21, 1998. It means that they can not be held liable for

C el o e ol et

SEBI has relied upon the list of directors as on March 31,

the violations committed by the company accused prior to that|date. It is

also adanitted case of the SEBI that company accused had moFiIized the
funds thyough various collective investment schemes during the period
1995 to 1998. Thus, they cannot be held liable for the funds generated by

the com%any accused in violation of Section 12(1B) of the Act.
i

32. " But A4, A7 and A8 were the directors of the |company
1 | WM
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accuse}:l on October 15, 1999 when the CIS Regulations were notified.
After jbining the company accused as directors, it betame their
paramfunt duty to ensure that company accused must havg complied
with the mandatory regulations of CIS Regulations. As already discussed
that company accused had informed the SEB! vide its letter |dated May
26, ZObO (Ex.CW1/18) that company accused had not applied for
seekingi) certificate of registration as company accused intended to wind
up thei C!S. Once company decided not to apply for cerrtificate of
registration after notification of the CIS Regulations. It becamg the pious

duty toithe Board of directors of the company accused to ensure that

company accused must have refunded the amount to the investors in

¢
terms of the regulations of CIS Regulations.

|
} From clause 60 and 61 of the Articles of Associations of the

compaﬂy accused it becomes abundantly clear that only, Board of

Directa}s of the company was empowered to borrow money it means

that it ¢~as the responsibility of the Board of Directors to !refund the
amound to the investors. SEBI had sent a legal notice to the company

accusec;! and its directors vide notice Ex. CW1/12.

34, It is admitted case of A4 Gurudev Singh that he had written a

letter dated December 2, 1998 to the company accused as well as SEBI,
which ii Ex. CW1/8 wherein he admitted that he was workirlg with the
comparnly accused since 1996 and was arranging deposits from public in
variousischemes for the company. Thus, it becomes clear that he was
actively!involved in mobilizing fund on behalf of the company. In March
1998, t’;e had joined the company accused as Director. Thqugh in his
depositi:m he deposed that Ms Gurdev Kaur Saini had insisted him to

join the; company for her unlawful motive, yet he failed to depose how

| Q/
! | %
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f SEBI Vs. Pioneer Forest India & others
she insfsted him to join the company. Moreover, when he jjoined the
compariy to fulfil the unlawful motive of Ms. Gurdev Kaur Saini, how can
he escapes from his liability. Though he took the plea that he was only

sleeping director in the company but he failed 1o lead dny cogent
evidendge in this regard. On the contrary he admitted in Ex. CW1/8 that
he was larranging deposits for the company accused from gengral public.
Admittegly, it is not the case of A4 that he was an employee of the
comparly accused. Moreover, once he joined the Board of E{irectors of

comparly accused, it became his duty to ensure that conhpany had

complie;ki with the mandatory provisions of CIS Regulations.

}
}

39. J Since A7 and A8 had also joined the company agcused on
March
to EHSL‘I‘B that company accused. had complied with the mandatory

1, 1998, thus after joining the company accused, it was their duty

provisiops of CiS Regulations by refunding the amount 1o th? investors
and byéﬁling winding up and repayment report with the SHEBI on the
prescrit{ed formate.

36. rL Negligence on their part was that after joining the Board of

Directors of the company accused they were not vigilant| to check

whethe | their company was complying with the mandatory provisions of
CIS Redulations or not. Since, it was the duty of the Board of Qirectors of
the company accused to comply with the mandatory regulations of the
CIS Reqiulations, being the part of Board of Directors, it was their duty to
ensure l@wat their company had complied with the mandatory prpvisions of
law. Buﬁl they failed to perform their duty diligently. Once, theiy failed to

perform|their duty diligently. it amounts negligence on their part, which

attracts vicarious liability by virtue of Section 27(2) of SEBI Act./
! ? :
! C A

|

+
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37. i Now coming to the role of AZ and A3. A2 had |joined the

compa ?y accused as Director since inception jie. July 11,[1995. His
also mentioned in the Articles of Association beirg the first

name |
directorE;. He had also signed the balance-sheet of company gccused for
the yeat ending March 31, 1998. He had also sent the resigndtion of Ms.

lKaur Saini to the ROC being the director of companr accused.
He hadf; also signed the balance-sheet of the company accused for the
year errding March 31, 1996, As already discussed that company
accused had mobilized fund during the period 1995 to 1998. Thus, ail the
amount, was mobilized during the period when A2 was direFtor of the
company. As already- discussed that as per Articles of Asstciation of

Gurdev

comparly accused, only Board of Directors of the company acpused was

competént to raise fund, thus, all the directors who were on thie Board of
DirectoﬁF of the company were liable for the violations con‘imitted the
compané_y accused. Since, A2 had signed important document:i on behalf
of com :any accused from time to time, it establishes that A2 wps actively
involved in the day to day affairs of the company accused.
38. Now coming to the role of A3. As per list submitied by the
company accused with ROC, A3 had joined the company agcused on
June 1q, 1996. As per the balance-sheet of the company agcused for
the yeai ending March 31, 1996, company accused had mobrlized fund
to the tune of T 22,32,746. However, balance-sheet for the yjéar ending
March 3*1 1998 reveals that company accused had mobilized funds to
the tuné; of ¥ 1,87.48,872/-. It means that during the tenure of A3,
compant accused had mobilized substantial amount from public through

s CIS. Once, he joined the Board of Directors of thg company

its vario
accuseq, it became his duty to ensure that company had not viplated any

provisiohs of SEB! Act while mobilizing fund through its various{schemes
i[ ‘33//{
\ &\
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1

but he ﬂalled to check the said violations. Being the members q.)f Board of

D:rectors it was his duty to prevent the company accused to ralse fund in
v:olatioﬁ of provisions of SEBI Act but he failed to do so. A3}has relied
upon tne letter dated July 12, 2000 (Ex.CW1/21) wherein he admitted

that he tvas director of the company accused. It was submitled that he

had poihted out the viclations committed by the company accused in the

year D00. No doubt vide above letter A3 had pointed out the

irregulagities going on in the company accused but A3 failed to produce

any dogument to show, the steps he had taken to prevent the¢ company
from mobilizing funds when company was raising funds in vi’olations cf
Sectioﬂ}12 (1B) of the Act. Thus, he can not escape from his ligbility.

;
?
i
)

39. i At last but not least, the object of provisions of SEBI Act and

1
CIS Repulations was to protect the rights and interest of gullible and

unwary“nvestors who had invested their hard earned money in the

scheme% launched by various companies. The entire object I:uf the CIS
Regulat‘ons was to streamline the collective investmenti schemes
launched by numerous companies at that time and to enmj;e that all
investon% get their hardened money back with interest. But unfortunately,
even til

at the tz’ge of appreciating evidence, Court has to keep in mind the object
of the i

Ifdate in some matters investors failed to get their amaunt. Thus,

islation.

40,

conside

Pondering over the ongoing discussion, | am of the
ed opinion that SEBI has succeeded to establish b#ycnd the
shadow!of all reasonable doubts that company accused had| mobilized
funds tol the tune of ¥ 1,87,48,872/- in violation of Section 12 118) of the
SEBI ijt and company accused had also violated regulation 5l and 73 of

C!S Redulations, which are punishable under Section 24(1) of SEBI Act.

_.‘_.“_._..,__ ————a
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SEB| Has aiso succeeded to establish beyond the shadow of all
reasondble doubt that A2 and A3 were also the persons in charge of and
responsible to, for raising the said fund in violation of provisio s of SEBI
Act an CIS Regulations. SEBI has also succeeded to establish beyond
the sha ow of all reasonable doubts that A4, A7 and A8 were eghgent in
performing their duty being the directors as they failed to ensure the
carnpllarlce of CIS Regulations by the company accused thus they are
also liale in terms of Section 27(2) of SEB! Act. Thus, | hereby hold A2
Balw:nir Singh, A3 Kulwinder Singh guilty for the offence punishable
under Section 24(1) with the aid of Section 27 (1) and (2) of SEBI Act
and als® hold the A4 Gurudev Singh Saini, A7 Hardyal Singh aiﬁd AB Ajay
Kumar Sharma guilty for the offence punishable under Sefgtion|24(1) read

with SeTtion 27(2) of SEBI Act.

r /4"
Announced in the open Court \( \:—\ ‘-
on this| 16” day of July, 2012 N KUMAR JAIN)

' | ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01
N CENTRAL/THC/DELHI
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18.07.201

Present: | Sh. Sanjay Mann, Advocate, counsel for SEBI.
7 Accused No.1 is a company and has already been
deleted vide order dated 13.09.2007.
Accused No. 5 & 6 are PO vide order dated 26.09,2007,
Accused No. 2, 3, 4, 7 & 8 are in person with coqnsel Sh.
Anish Bhola, Advocate. |
Accused No. 9 is PO vide order dated 26.09.2011,

4}

|
* Arguments heard on behalf of sentence.

| Vide separate judgement. |

1 Convict No. 1 and 2 i.e. Balwinder Singh and Kulwinger Singh
are sentenged rigorous imprisonment for the period of one year and fine of
< 5 lac eacil in default three months simple imprisonment for the offence of
punishablegunder Section 24 (1) riw Section 27 (1) and 27 (2) of|the SEBI

Act whereals convict 3 to 5, namely, Gurudev Singh Saini, Hardifal Singh

and Ajay I‘iumar Sharma are burdened with the fine of ¥ 2 la¢ each in
default onelmonth simple imprisonment for the offence of puntshable under
Section 24 {1) riw 27 (1) and (2) of the SEBI Act.
- All the convicts have deposited the fine amount. g
Copy of order and order on the point of charge be given to the

- l L]
convicts angl their counsels free of cost.

i

I An application on behalf of convict Balwinder Sihgh and

Kulwinder $ingh i1s moved for suspension of substantial sentencie. Since,
they have deposited the fine amount, substantial sentence is susplended {ill

31.08.2012ton furnishing a personal bond in the sum of ¥ 10,000/- each

with one suEety in the like amount. Q%

. | VA
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f Bail bond furnished, same are accepted.

j Since, the accused No. 5, 6 and 9 are PO.
| File be consigned to record r i

revived as 'and when they are arrested.
$

18.07.2012
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1 IN THE COURT OF SH. PAWAN KUMAR JAIN,
| ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01(CENTRAL}:DELHI
Complaint Case No.67 of 2010 :
ID No: 02401R0239782003

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a sta:utory body
established under the provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of
Indid Act, 1992, having its Head office at Mittai Court,| B-Wing, 224
Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021 represented by its Asst. General
Manager, Rakesh Banot. |

Versus

Sh. Balwinder Singh

Director of accused no. 1
S/o Sh. Nagena! Singh
R/o 247, Village Khanoor, ,:
Post Office Jaliowal,
,  Distt. Hosiarpur, Punjab

1
|
)
%
|

........ Convict no.l

Sh. Kulwinder Singh
Director of accused no. 1
S/o Sh. Kartar Singh

R/o Village & PO Kakkon,
Distt. Hosiarpur, Punjab 2

..p-j; -

[
o
3
=
O
4=
-
o
N

Director of accused no. 1
S/o Sh. S. Swaran Singh,

3. l Sh. Gurudev Singh Saini
; * - T
+  R/o Near Railway Crossing, -

A -

Phagwara Road, Hosiarpur, 5

t

1 .
;
;
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Sh. Hardyal Singh
Director of accused no. 1
S/o S Ujjagar Singh |
R/o Village & PO Wahid, | "
The Phagwara, Distt. Kapurthala,
Punjab

.. Convict no.4

fe e e A — - —

Director of accused no. 1

5, 1 Sh. Ajay Kumar Sharma

:  S/o Sh. Khushee Ram Sharma

i Rlo 45/154, Jarnail Singh Building,
{  GT Road Phagwara, Distt, Kapurthala, . g
1 Punjab
e Convict no.5

¢

Present Sh. Sanjay Mann, Advocate, Counsel for SEBI.
Sh. Anish Bhola, Advocate, counsel forjall convicts

OﬁDER ON THE POINT OF SENTENCE :
.— i

1. Vide separate judgment dated July 16, 2012, cohvict nos. 1 &
2 were held guilty for the offence punishable under Sectitj)n 24(1) read
with :Section 27 (1) and 27(2) of SEBI Act while convict nos. 3 to 5 were

held

guilty for the offence .punishable under Section 24(1} read with

Section 27(2) of SEBI Act.
!
" |

2. ' Learned counsel appearing for the convicts réquests for a
!

lenient view on the grounds that they are law-abiding cmz#ns having no
crlmlhal antecedents. It is submitted that they are the sule|bread -earner

of thgur respective families. It is further urged that conwcte} hagy

\ YO

|
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t
3 tr::i+ 5 had joined the company accused only on March 21, 1998 and by
that_i time company accused had already mobiiized the said fund.
! ;

Negdligence on their part was that they failed to ensure the|compliance of
ClSjRegulations after joining the company accused as dirgctors whereas
all tilﬁe fund was generated during the tenure of convict nos. 1 & 2. Since
therﬁe IS substantial difference between the role played by|convict nos. 1

& 2 pon the one hand and convict nos. 3 to 5 on the other hanz, thus, | am f

of :T view that convict nos. 3 to 5 deserve some leniency.

7. | No doubt company accused had generated the funds to the
tung of T 1, 87, 48, 872/ through various CIS but from the letter dated
September 6, 2001 (Ex.CW1/32), it transpires that company accused
hadéalready refunded the amount to the tune of rupees ninety lacs. This
IS airelevant mitigating factor to determine the sentence. Simultaneously,
it 1S :I;also true that convicts have to still pay more than rupees ninety lacs

to :t{e investors. |
8. L The other factors as bointed out by learned defence counsel ‘f"'
thatithe convicts are law-abiding citizens having no criminal antecedents

andTare sole bread-earners of their respective families are not much
significant because in such type of offences convicts are|generally first
offenders having no previous criminal record. Thus, such type of plea is
avallable to each and every convict in such type of offence.
i
9. Considering the above discussion and| facts and
circymstances of the case, | hereby sentence the convi¢t nos. 1 & 2
rigorl,!ous imprisenment for a period of one year and a fine jof rupees five
lac ’fach in default further.three months simple imprisohment for the
ice punishable under Section 24(1) read with Section27(1) & 27(2)

i %

H
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of SEBI Act whereas convict nos. 3 to 5 are burdened lwith a fine of

¢

lac each in default one month simple imprisonment for the offence

pupishable under Section 24(1) read with Section 27(2) of the SEBI Act.

10

segtence be given to the convicts free of cost.

11

'T

Copy of the judgment along with order on the point of

File be consigned to record room.

Anpnounced in the open Court
onithis 18" day of July, 2012

CcC

0. 67/10

|
|
4
|

|

l

[

(PAWA
ADDITIONAL SESSF

\Q\'\\l Vs

MAR JAIN)
S JUDGE-01

CENTRAL/THC/DELHI

= e e e L T = - 1l -
e s et —

CEIHfrEQ O s s ive s

k
l l:-.ll-.
4.t i
"

| DI

Cob

we of the Disrrict & Fowin

—

s fudge

'«u.‘;??

Wy.. ‘.
AR - N
P b

MEPR I

Foubtioo 3.0 URGEr Seciio 5 A4 ol the

indian Lv:dence Act., 1978
& - - . L '

w < p

. AW

Page no. Sof 5




